In accordance with IFRS 1, an entity’s estimates under IFRS at the date of transition to IFRS must be consistent
with estimates made for the same date under previous GAAP, unless there is objective evidence that those
estimates were in error. The Company’s IFRS estimates as of October 1, 2010 are consistent with its GAAP
estimates for the same date.

Reconciliations of Canadian GAAP to IFRS

IFRS 1 requires an entity to reconcile equity, comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods.  The Company’s first
time adoption of IFRS did not have an effect on the total operating, investing and financing cash flows.  The following
represents the reconciliations from Canadian GAAP to IFRS for the respective periods noted for equity and comprehensive
income.

Page 27

TINKA RESOURCES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

14. Transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Assets, Liabilities and Equity

As at October 1, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

$

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS
$

IFRS
$

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash 884,144 - 884,144
Amounts receivable 6,450 - 6,450
Prepaid expenses 14,754 - 14,754

Total current assets 905,348 - 905,348

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 4,108 - 4,108
Exploration and evaluation assets 2,228,824 - 2,228,824

Total non-current assets 2,232,932 - 2,232,932

TOTAL ASSETS 3,138,280 - 3,138,280

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 91,628 - 91,628

TOTAL LIABILITIES 91,628 - 91,628

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital 9,599,417 - 9,599,417
Share-based payments reserve 1,050,477 13,460 1,063,937
Deficit (7,603,242) (13,460) (7,616,702)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 3,046,652 - 3,046,652

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 3,138,280 - 3,138,280

Page 28

TINKA RESOURCES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

14. Transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Assets, Liabilities and Equity (continued)

As at September 30, 2011

Canadian
GAAP

$

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS
$

IFRS
$

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash 4,475,807 - 4,475,807
Amounts receivable 41,026 - 41,026
Prepaid expenses 45,611 - 45,611

Total current assets 4,562,444 - 4,562,444

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 69,681 - 69,681
Exploration and evaluation assets 3,100,289 - 3,100,289

Total non-current assets 3,169,970 - 3,169,970

TOTAL ASSETS 7,732,414 - 7,732,414

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 58,277 - 58,277

TOTAL LIABILITIES 58,277 - 58,277

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital 14,836,393 - 14,836,393
Share-based payments reserve 1,234,833 - 1,234,833
Deficit (8,397,089) - (8,397,089)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 7,674,137 - 7,674,137

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 7,732,414 - 7,732,414

Page 29

TINKA RESOURCES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

14. Transition to IFRS (continued)

Year Ended September 30, 2011

Canadian
GAAP

$

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS
$

IFRS
$

Expenses
Accounting and administration 36,281 - 36,281
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 2,105 - 2,105
Audit 26,778 - 26,778
Consulting 27,979 - 27,979
Corporate development 19,747 - 19,747
General exploration 38,040 - 38,040
Investment conferences 27,809 - 27,809
Investor relations 36,000 - 36,000
Legal 4,382 - 4,382
Management fees 96,000 - 96,000
Office 16,080 - 16,080
Regulatory 9,663 - 9,663
Rent 35,878 - 35,878
Salaries, wages and benefits 136,176 - 136,176
Shareholder costs 6,684 - 6,684
Share-based compensation 276,379 (13,460) 262,919
Transfer agent 13,353 - 13,353
Travel and related 10,243 - 10,243

819,577 (13,460) 806,117

Loss before other items (819,577) 13,460 (806,117)

Other items
Interest income 8,233 - 8,233
Foreign exchange gain 17,497 - 17,497

25,730 - 25,730

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year (793,847) 13,460 (780,387)

Page 30

TINKA RESOURCES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

14. Transition to IFRS (continued)

IFRS Adjustments

Share Based Options

Previously, under Canadian GAAP, the Company used the straight-line method of calculating vested options and the share-
based compensation arising therefrom.  Under this method, the fair value of share-based awards with graded vesting was
calculated as one grant and the resulting fair value was recognised on a straight line basis over the vesting period.